#xxxx

Sponsor:

Council Member Darby **WHEREAS**, Dr. Terrance D. Newton, Sr. was born and raised in a low-income Wilmington community therefore he understood the issues of growing up in a challenging environment and always looked for ways to help others become successful; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Terrance D. Newton, Sr. was educated in the Wilmington Public Schools and graduated from Hodgson Vocational Technical High School in 1993; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Terrance D. Newton, Sr. graduated from Delaware State University with a Bachelor Degree of Arts in Criminal Justice; received a Master's Degree in Special Educational in 2005 from Delaware State University; and a Doctors Degree in Educational Leadership from Delaware State University; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Terrance D. Newton, Sr. was certified and licensed as a K-12 Principal, Assistant Principal and Special Education teacher with courses in Diversity and Multi-Cultural Education; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Terrance D. Newton, Sr. was selected as Principal of Warner Elementary School in 2019 and he was loved by the community, the students and the staff; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Terrance D. Newton, Sr. always saw the best in his students and search for ways to help them embrace life and education.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that the Red Clay Consolidated School District and the State of Delaware is requested to change the name of the Warner Elementary School to Dr. Terrance D. Newton, Sr. Elementary School.

Passed by City Council,	
ATTEST: City	y Clerk

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution requests that the Red Clay Consolidated School District and the State of Delaware honor Dr. Terrance D. Newton, Sr., by changing the name of Warner Elementary School to Dr. Terrance D. Newton, Sr. Elementary School.